CANADIAN
INTERNATIONAL
TRADE TRIBUNAL

# Procurement Decision

File PR-2024-041

Distribution Elite Canada Inc.

Decision made Wednesday, September 18, 2024

Decision issued Thursday, September 19, 2024 IN THE MATTER OF a complaint filed pursuant to subsection 30.11(1) of the *Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act*.

 $\mathbf{BY}$ 

## DISTRIBUTION ELITE CANADA INC.

## **AGAINST**

## THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND GOVERNMENT SERVICES

# **DECISION**

Pursuant to subsection 30.13(1) of the *Canadian International Trade Tribunal Act*, the Canadian International Trade Tribunal has decided not to conduct an inquiry into the complaint because the complaint was not filed within the time limits prescribed by section 6 of the *Canadian International Trade Tribunal Procurement Inquiry Regulations*.

Cheryl Beckett
Cheryl Beckett
Presiding Member

The statement of reasons will be issued at a later date.